STATE OF TENNESSEE Hamilton County

212.7



June 26, 2024 Date (Month, Day, Year)

Hamilton County Board of Commissioners RESOLUTION

No. 624-70

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PHASE II STORMWATER PERMIT NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) UNDER THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION (TDEC) GENERAL PERMIT TO REVISE THE HAMILTON COUNTY WATER QUALITY PROGRAM SERVICE AREA AND TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY MAYOR TO SIGN AND EXECUTE ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION NECESSARY.

- WHEREAS, Hamilton County Water Quality Program Service Area is currently defined as the entire area within the corporate boundaries of each participating city with the Urban Growth Boundary. This Resolution would extend the Program Service Area to include the entire area within the corporate limits of each participating city together with the unincorporated area of Hamilton County; and,
- WHEREAS, Resolution 1122-36 was approved by this Legislative Body on November 16, 2022 approving the current Notice of Intent which gives the Water Quality Program coverage under the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC) Phase II Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Permit; and,
- WHEREAS, The Water Quality Management Committee has voted to approved this change and all Co-Permittees have signed the Notice of Intent to revise the Program Service Area; and,
- WHEREAS, Resolution 613-24 was approved by this Legislative Body on June 5, 2013, adopting the Rules and Regulations for the Hamilton County Water Quality Program. This Resolution will amend the definition of the "Program Service Area" in the Rules and Regulations (Definition 16) to:

Program Service Area shall consist of the entire physical area within the corporate limits of each participating city together with the unincorporated area of Hamilton County; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution 314-25 was approved by this Legislative Body on March 15, 2017, adopting the Interlocal Agreement between Co-Permittees. This Resolution will amend the definition of the "Program Service Area" to:

The Program Service area shall conist of the entire physical area within the corporate limits of each participating city together with the unincorporated area of Hamilton County. No change in the Program Service Area shall be made by the Management Committee within any participating entity.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY IN SESSION ASSEMBLED:

That the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners approves the revised Water Quality Program Service Area.

That the County Mayor is authorized to sign and execute the Phase II Stormwater Permit Notice of Intent (NOI) to extend the Water Quality Programs Service Area under the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation General Permit.

CTION Approved: **Rejected:** Approved: Vetoed: m ounty Mayor June 26, 2024 Date

